Housing and Property Chamber

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland

Y @Mg,w

First-tier tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber)

Repairing Standard Enforcement Order (RSEO): Housing (Scotland) Act 2006
Section 24

Chamber Ref: : PRHP/RP/16/0322
Land Register Title No: FFE80100

1, Cleish Gardens, Kirkcaldy, Fife KY2 6A (“The house”)
The Parties:-

The Parties:-
Mr Karl Tonks, formerly residing at 1 Cleish Gardens, Kirkcaldy, Fife KY2 6AA

(“the Tenant”)

Ms Jusbinder (also known as Jasbinder) Kaur, 3 Cleish Gardens, Kirkcaldy,
Fife KY2 6AA (“the Landlord”)

NOTICE TO: Ms Jusbinder Kaur ( “the Landlord “)

Whereas in terms of their decision dated 8" May 2017, The First-tier tribunal for
Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (‘the tribunal’) determined that the
landiord has failed to comply with the duty imposed by Section 14 (1)(b) of the
Housing (Scotland) Act 2006 (“The Act”) and in particular that the landlord has failed

to ensure that the house is:-

(a) wind and watertight and in all other respects reasonably fit for human
habitation

the tribunal now requires the landlord to carry out such work as is necessary for the
purposes of ensuring that the house concerned meets the repairing standard and
that any damage caused by the carrying out of any work in terms of this Order is

made good.
In particular the tribunal requires the landlord:-

(a) carry out such works as are necessary to the patio doors of the house to
ensure that the doors are fully functional and secure and able to be used
safely without undue strength needed to open or close them.

The tribunal order that the works specified in this Order must be carried out and
completed within the period of eight weeks from the date of service of this Notice.



A landlord, tenant or third party applicant aggrieved by the decision of the
tribunal may appeal to the Upper Tribunal for Scotland on a point of law only.
Before an appeal can be made to the Upper Tribunal, the party must first seek
permission to appeal from the First-tier Tribunal. That party must seek
permission to appeal within 30 days of the date the decision was sent to them.

Where such an appeal is made, the effect of the decision and of any order is
suspended until the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by the Upper
Tribunal, and where the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by upholding the
decision, the decision and any order will be treated as having effect from the day on
which the appeal is abandoned or so determined.

Please note that in terms of section 28(1) of the Act, a landlord who, without
reasonable excuse, fails to comply with a RSEO commits an offence liable on
summary conviction to a fine not exceeding level 3 on the standard scale. A
landlord (and that includes any landlord’s successor in title) also commits an
offence if he or she enters into a tenancy or occupancy arrangement in
relation to a house at any time during which a RSEO has effect in relation to
the house. This is in terms of Section 28(5) of the Act.

In witness whereof these presents type written on this and the preceding page(are
executed by Morag Leck , solicitor, chairperson of the tribunal at C;(qs 5ow

Q , 260 Hay 201 ) before this witness:-
J Kan e i I\/I L e C k chairperson

withess
N&E KAN@ name in full

Address




Housing and Property Chamber

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland A D
u&ﬁk‘

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber)
STATEMENT OF DECISION: Housing (Scotland) Act 2006 Section 24 (1)
Chamber Ref: PRHP/RP/16/0322

1, Cleish Gardens, Kirkcaldy, Fife KY2 6A (“the House”)

The Parties:-
Mr Karl Tonks, formerly residing at 1 Cleish Gardens, Kirkcaldy, Fife

KY2 6AA (“the Tenant”)

Ms Jusbinder ( also known as Jasbinder ) Kaur, 3 Cleish Gardens,
Kirkcaldy, Fife KY2 6AA (“the Landlord”)

Decision

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber)
(‘the Tribunal’), having made such enquiries as it saw fit for the
purposes of determining whether the Landlord has complied with the
duty imposed by Section 14 (1)(b) of the Housing (Scotland ) Act 2006 (
the Act “) in relation to the House concerned, and taking account of the
written evidence submitted by the parties together with oral
representations made by the Landlord at the inspection on 10" January
2017 , determined that the Landlord had failed to comply with the duty

imposed by Section 14 (1)(b) of the Act.
The Tribunal consisted of-

Morag Leck — Chairperson
Geraldine Wooley — Ordinary member

Background

1. By application dated 11th October 2016 , the Tenant applied to Private
Rented Housing Panel (“PRHP”) ( which body was succeeded by the First-
tier Tribunal ( Housing and Property Chamber) on 15t December 2016) for
a determination of whether the Landlord had failed to comply with the
duties imposed by Section 14 (1)(b) of the Housing (Scotland) Act 2006

(“the Act”).



2. The application stated that the Tenant considered that the Landlord had
failed to comply with her duty to ensure that the house meets the repairing
standard and in particular that the Landlord had failed to ensure that:-

(@) The house is wind and water tight and in all other respects
reasonably for for human habitation ( as required by section
13(1)(a) of the Act ) ; and

(b)  The installations in the house for the supply of water, gas and
electricity and for sanitation, space heating and heating water
are in a reasonable state of repair and in proper working order
(as required by section 13(1) (c) of the Act)

3. The Tenant set out the following complaints in his application :-

(a) Bedroom windows have broken seals and gaps

(b) Patio doors non functional

(c) Boiler obsolete, and advised by several independent plumbers that it
needs to be replaced

(d) Property has been without heating and hot water for seven consecutive
days

(e) Recent electrical inspection failed

4. By Minute dated 8t November 2016, the Convener of the PRHP with
delegated powers under section 96 of the Housing (Scotland ) Act 2014
and Section 21(8A) of the Act, intimated a decision to refer the application
under Section 23(1) of the Act to a Private Rented Housing Committee
(now the Tribunal) for a determination.

5. The Tribunal served Notice of Referral under and in terms of Schedule 2,
Paragraph 1 of the Act upon both the Landlord and the Tenant on 18t
December 2016. An inspection of the house and a hearing were fixed for

10t January 2017.

6. Following service of the Notice of Referral the Tenant intimated to the
Tribunal by email dated 14t December 2016 that he had vacated the
house and advised the Landlord that he wished to withdraw his

application.

7. The Tribunal elected to continue with the application and a Minute of
Continuation was issued on 15t December 2016 all in terms of Paragraph

7 of Schedule 2 to the Act.

8. On 23rd December 2016 the Tribunal issued a Direction to the Landlord
requiring her to provide the Tribunal by 6" January with a current Gas
Safety Record for the house. On 29" December 2016 an email was
received by the Tribunal from the Landlord’s agents Fife Letting Service
Ltd attaching a Gas Safety Record dated 5th May 2016 .Thereafter the
Landlord’s agents intimated to the Tribunal on 4t January 2017 that they
were no longer acting as agents.



9. No further representations were received prior to the hearing.

10.The Tribunal inspected the house on the morning of 10t January 2017.
The Tenant was neither present nor represented, no longer being the
Tenant of the house. The Landlord was present and explained that she
was unable to attend the hearing but wished to point out to the Tribunal all
the work undertaken in the house and that further work was still to be
carried out . The Tribunal noted that considerable work had been carried
out to the house prior to the inspection and there were no longer live
issues in relation to the majority of defects set out in the application other
than the functionality of the patio doors. As the patio doors lacked an
internal door handle their functionality could not be ascertained.
Photographs were taken during the inspection and these are attached as a

schedule to this decision.

11.Following the inspection of the Property the Tribunal held a hearing at
Linktown Community Action Centre, Kirkcaldy. The Tribunal considered
the written evidence submitted by the parties. Again the Tenant was
neither present nor represented at the hearing .The Landlord had stated at
the inspection that she would be unable to attend the hearing and had

made representations at the inspection.

12. There were no submissions at the hearing .The Landlord explained at the
inspection that the boiler had been replaced and produced paperwork to
support this including a more recent Gas Safety Certificate dated 5%
January 2017 than that provided by her previous agent to comply with the
Tribunal’'s Direction prior to the hearing. She also produced an Electrical
Installation Condition Report (ECIR) and pointed out the new Consumer
Unit which had been installed. She further explained that she had
dismissed the previous letting agents and engaged a new company. She
produced a list of work which was to be undertaken in the house by a firm
of builders. When asked at the inspection if this work would include repairs
to the patio doors she advised that this would be added. The Tribunal
noted that this was the only matter outstanding and it was clear that the
Landlord had undertaken extensive works to address the other complaints
set out in the Tenant's application. Accordingly the Tribunal agreed to
adjourn the hearing to allow the Landlord to carry out the final work and
thereafter made a Direction ordering the Landlord to produce photographic
evidence that the internal handle of the patio doors had been replaced
together with a receipt for the work carried out. The Landlord subsequently
produced to the Tribunal on 1st March 2017 photographs of the patio
doors and an invoice from MD General Builders, Dunfermline.

13.The Tribunal inspected the property again on the morning of 25" April
2016. The Landlord was not present and had advised in advance that she
would be unable to attend the hearing. She referred at that time to her
response to the Tribunal's Direction. Access to the house was given by the
new Tenant. The Tribunal in particular inspected the replacement door



handle and bolts on the patio doors. The current tenant explained that the
patio doors were not working properly and could only be opened with
considerable difficulty using strength as the opening section appeared to
be poorly fitted to the runner. He demonstrated this to the Tribunal
members and pointed out the difficulties using the bolts which had been
added to lock the doors, but were misaligned with the opening section of
the patio doors. Further photographs were taken at this inspection which
also form part of the Schedule attached to this decision.

14.Following the inspection the Tribunal held a hearing at Templehall
Community Centre Kirkcaldy. There were no parties in attendance

Summary of the issues

15.As a preliminary issue the Tribunal noted the response in relation to the
Direction made by the Landlord. The Tribunal acknowledges that the
Landlord had submitted photographic evidence of the replacement internal
handle and a receipt for the work carried out and therefore the Direction

has been complied with.

Thereafter the issue to be determined is whether the house meets the
repairing standard as laid down in section 13 of the Act and whether the
Landlord has complied with the duty imposed by section 14(1) (b).

Findings of fact

16. The Tribunal finds the following facts to be established:-

(a) The Tenant entered into a Short Assured tenancy agreement with
the Landlord on 16t June 2015.

(b) The Landlord is recorded on the lease as Jusbinder Kaur

(c) The landiord is the registered owner of the house. For the
avoidance of doubt, whilst the lease and communications with and
from the landlord have been in the name of Jusbinder Kaur, her
name is recorded on the Land Certificate for the house as
Jasbinder Kaur .

(d) The Tenant ceased to occupy the house on or around 14%
December 2016.

(e) The provisions of Chapter 4 of Part 1 of the Act apply to the
tenancy.

(f) The Tenant notified the Landlord per her previous agent Fife Letting
Services of required works to the house by email correspondence
during 2015 and 2016 which were the works set out in his
application dated 11t October 2016 other than the issue described
in the application as “a recent electrical inspection failed”. No
evidence of notification regarding this was provided.

(9) The Tribunal at its inspection on 10" January 2017 carefully
checked the items which were the subject of the complaint. Whilst



~ the electrical inspection had not been previously included in the
Landlord’s notification, the Landlord provided evidence that the
electrical installation was satisfactory to the Tribunal during the
inspection .The Tribunal further observed the following :-

i) There were no broken seals or gaps in the bedroom windows
and the catches were in working order

ii) The patio doors did not have an internal handle and could not
be tested as to functionality.

iii) A new boiler had been installed and radiators for the central
heating system appeared to be functioning. Hot water was
available. A receipt was produced by the Landlord for the
new boiler along with a Gas Safety certificate dated 5t
January 2017.

iv)  The electrical consumer unit in the house had been replaced
and a satisfactory SELECT electrical installation condition
report (EICR) dated 13" December 2016 was also produced
by the Landlord. ’

V) Smoke detectors and carbon monoxide detectors were
installed in the house and fully operational

At the further inspection on 25" April 2017 the Tribunal observed the
following:-
Vi) An internal handle had been fitted to the patio doors but the
doors were very difficult to open/close .New locks had been
fitted which were misaligned and damaged

Reasons for the decision

17. The Tenant had complained that bedroom windows had broken seals and
gaps .The Tribunal noted from the inspection on 10% January 2017 that
the windows had been repaired. The window catches were working and
the windows were wind and water tight, it was noted at the inspection on
251 April 2017 that the rear bedroom window catch was loose but still
functioning.

The Tribunal considered that the bedroom windows in the house were in a
reasonable state of repair and in proper working order. The Tribunal
accordingly determined that there was not a failure to comply with the
repairing standard in this respect

The Tenant had also complained that the boiler was obsolete and needed
replaced and that the house had been without hot water or heating for
seven consecutive days. A new boiler had been installed and the
Landlord produced paperwork in respect of this. The boiler appeared to
be working appropriately and the heating was operational and hot water
available during the inspection on 25" January 2017. A Gas Safety
certificate dated 13" December 2016 was produced.



The Tribunal considered that the boiler had been replaced and the central
heating system was fully functional with hot water available. The Tribunal
accordingly determined there was there was not a failure to comply with
the repairing standard in this respect

The Tenant had also complained that the patio doors were non-functional. At
the first inspection on 10" January 2017 the doors could not be opened as the
internal handle was missing. The Landlord had advised that this could be
repaired when other repair work was being carried out to the house by a firm
of builders she had engaged. A receipt for a repair and photograph of a
handle was subsequently provided to the Tribunal. However at the second
inspection of the house on 25t April 2017 it was noted by the Tribunal that the
handle had been replaced but the patio doors were very difficult to open and
close and the new locks which had been fitted were misaligned and damaged.

The Tribunal considered that in all the circumstances the repair undertaken by
the Landlord to the patio doors since the first inspection was not satisfactory.
The patio doors were not in proper working order. Accordingly the Tribunal
determined that the house did not meet the repairing standard in this respect.

Observations

The Tenant had included in his application reference to a recent electrical
inspection that had been failed, but this was not referred to in the notification
given to the Landlord. The Tribunal noted during the inspection on 10t
January 2017 that the electrical consumer unit in the house had been
replaced and a SELECT electrical installation condition report (EICR) dated
13" December 2016 was also produced by the Landlord. The Tribunal
considered that whilst this issue could not be considered within the scope of
the application as a result of the failure to notify, the Tribunal were satisfied
that there was not a failure to comply with the repairing standard in this

respect.

Decision

a) The Tribunal accordingly determined that the Landlord had failed to
comply with the duty imposed by Section 14 (1) (b) of the Act.

b) The Tribunal proceeded to make a Repairing Standard
Enforcement Order as required by section 24(1).

¢) The decision of the Tribunal was unanimous.



Right of Appeal

A Landlord, Tenant or third party applicant aggrieved by the
decision of the Tribunal may seek permission to appeal from the
First-tier Tribunal on a point of law only within 30 days of the date
the decision was sent to them.

Effect of section 63

d) Where such an appeal is made, the effect of the decision and of the
order is suspended until the appeal is abandoned or finally
determined, and where the appeal is abandoned or finally
determined by confirming the decision, the decision and the order
will be treated as having effect from the day on which the appeal is
abandoned or so determined.

« M Leck

Chairperson

e . 26[S|



Housing and Property Chamber 2
First-tier Tribunal for Scotland f'ﬂ

| 1 Cleish Gardens, Kirkcaldy, KY2 6AA

Inspection and Hearing 10 Jan. and 25 April 2017




Bedroom windows wind
tight with catches in
working order




Patio doors — handle fixed but doors
are difficult to open/close and locks
misaligned and damaged

(s
These qrffkc
photographs
(@(a—smc( ho wn the
&4&@% . Decasion
M Leck



Gas Safe Certificate
w19 1 comun A detaked O Tow s oy, compAnon md e N WOT e ¢ k.

Ror et ACInry ®vicaatin o roies I
mrened s ov i ENRRSNE S et cronves 1 ton sooeess |
- . : tewt o ChiAMLy  Belr T ’

[l L L Sudass

AT s s
= - >
Fehe (o g2y ST i
: ; . : \ = < —— e -
e 2 e} S o . =R S
; 1 vwetty Bl | Lovpad =8 sagentars on e SOpRwvae drtaird Sniow =

T e A ———y A
t Fean o g - - y

’ W i | P || T | P | | S —_— Ml bl u
i g rih P { A ban &wm
iy L.:,::.;-: -.._"4-0-'::‘ | Ty jemas | e
* Gy ey e e it
v “ ~de Gn6 beke RS WA Vs AT WA TRH goen | oy | Dewl Tas: | Ye Yen |
: 4
J Al 8
5
| W e L X
i -2 P

. ® o
[ h : |
s et SO, —'-""'“.‘_P e = *

26117

Thic © NQ&:&@T;

s S Leconr|
A e
fovegorng

Qe Qon

M Leck



Invoice for new boiler

#

PRESTIGE ]

EE

T I

’ﬂu’s 1y Mre
AVoice feferted PO
Ui h\e (%v¢§0L&j

Ofuzgim

M Leck



_ tm‘&:«-Wa Nﬁ" M@? RICAL MTA;,,I;
il | RO BL S RN
eadei JLERIRNRNN B EICRIs0T
ainsd __ Loarapd b i i

g R ctinh 1) 43

fig o silimy vt T &

= 1

Ashlignts | pARIH) Rty du e B by I ibo WYE EAE

T T e T A e T At 1Y ) B e s I Cotvnsraa [T} ncunewn

p-mqmj Wi ol fv ri)iig ryweir Wk IVEIN Moo of @GR o kiarasons  Yies Ho MG Appare:
mg m mu Mroii 3y 0 seciligise ) iagiae G314} 1"% _ Doswa sm 8w

F ikt u.vm;m; e
A e s 0%, o aii





